

Control Number: 44721

Item Number: 7

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 44721

§

§

§

§

APPLICATION OF QUADVEST, L.P. TO AMEND CERTIFICATES OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN HARRIS COUNTY

PUBLIC UTILITY COMEMISSION

COMMISSION STAFF'S REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

COMES NOW the Staff (Staff) of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission), representing the public interest and files this Request for Extension.

I. BACKGROUND

On May 6, 2015, Quadvest, L.P. (Quadvest) filed an application to amend its water and sewer certificates of convenience and necessity (CCN) Nos. 11612 and 20952 in Harris County. The area Quadvest seeks to add to its CCN's consists of 93 acres. There are no current customers.

On May 8, 2015, Order No. 1 was issued, requiring Staff to file comments on the administrative completeness of the application, proposed notice, and a procedural schedule by June 8, 2015. On June 11, 2015, consistent with Staff's recommendation, Order No. 2 was issued, deeming the application deficient. Order No. 2 required Quadvest to amend its application to cure the deficiencies identified by Staff on or before July 8, 2015 and Staff to file additional comments regarding administrative completeness by August 10, 2015. Therefore, this request for an extension is timely filed.

II. REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

Pursuant to 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 22.4(b) (TAC), Staff may request the time for filing any documents be extended for good cause. On July 30, 2015, Quadvest filed supplemental information regarding administrative completeness of its application. Typically, Staff requests 30 days to review supplemental information from the day it is filed. Therefore, in order to allow Staff sufficient time to review the supplemental information, Staff requests the ALJ find good cause to extend the procedural schedule as set out below.

1

III. PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Staff proposes the following procedural schedule:

Event	Deadline	
Staff to file additional comments regarding administrative completeness, along with a proposed procedural schedule	August 28, 2015	

IV. CONCLUSION

Staff requests entry of an order consistent with the above recommendations.

Dated: August 3, 2015

Respectfully Submitted,

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director Legal Division

Stephen Mack Managing Attorney Legal Division

Mandeep Chatha Attorney-Legal Division State Bar No. 24082803 (512) 936-7163 (512) 936-7268 (facsimile) Public Utility Commission of Texas 1701 N. Congress Avenue P.O. Box 13326 Austin, Texas 78711-3326

DOCKET NO. 44721

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on this August 3, 2015 in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74.

Mandeep Øhatha